RESOLUTION # 2024

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

(State of Oklahoma 911 Management Authority Grant Application)

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office is responsible for handling Emergency 911 calls for the citizens of Oklahoma County; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office is relocating from its current Communications Center at 8029 SE 29th Street, Midwest City, Oklahoma, to a newly constructed facility at 4901 S. Bryant, Oklahoma City, within the MetroTech Public Safety Training Center; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office, along with Eastside police and fire agencies, has a contract with the City of Oklahoma City for 800 MHz radio communications. However, the existing logging recorder is incompatible with the city's radio system, ACOG's NG911, and the Oklahoma County CISCO Call Manager without additional interfaces. The current logging recorder will be maintained at a backup site in case of an evacuation due to a man-made or natural disaster; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office requires additional funding to purchase the necessary logging recorder; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma 911 Management Authority has grant funding available to assist agencies in acquiring logging recorders; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office agrees to fund the full cost of the project upfront, with 80% of the expense eligible for reimbursement. The required 20% cash match will be provided by the Oklahoma County Sheriff's Office in accordance with grant guidelines.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners that it reaffirms its commitment to the citizens of Oklahoma County and certifies that local funding for the required match is available to meet the grant requirements through an application to the State of Oklahoma 911 Management Authority.

Adopted this day of	, 2024, at a regular meeting of the Oklahoma County
Board of County Commissione	S.

Signature, Brian Maughan, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners

Date

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ Day of _____, 2024

My Commission Expires: _____

Commission Number